
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
15 September 2020 

 

 

 

Time:  3.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair). 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Stephen Gauntlett. 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 7 September 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020.  
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by Councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information if required. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with any written questions from Councillors pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
6 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme:   
 

 (a) Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 1 (1 April - 
30 June)  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 

  The Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020/21- Quarter 1 will be 
presented by Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead. 
 

 (b) Review of the Development Management area of the Planning Service.  
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 

  The Review of the Development Management area of the Planning Service 
report will be presented by Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning. 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 September 

2020:   
 

 (a) Recovery and Reset Programme  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

  The Recovery and Reset Programme report will be presented by Jo 
Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance and includes the 
Corporate Plan work plan 2020/21. 
 

 (b) Wave Leisure partnership support  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

  The Wave Leisure partnership support report will be presented by Philip 
Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise. 
 

 (c) UTC, Newhaven  (Pages 69 - 82) 
 

  The UTC Newhaven report will be presented by Peter Sharp, Head of 
Regeneration. 
 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 83 - 108) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions. 
 

9 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2020/21  
(Pages 109 - 112) 

 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 
 
 



10 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held via 
Microsoft Teams on 3 November 2020 commencing at 3:30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
agenda if applicable.  Where speeches are normal
[...]
e.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote Meeting - via Microsoft Teams on 29 June 
2020 at 3.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair)  
 

Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, 
Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, 
Adrian Ross and Steve Saunders 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Kate Richardson 
(Strategy and Partnership Lead for Sustainability) and Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of 
Planning) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Matthew Bird (Cabinet member for sustainability), Councillor Chris Collier 
(Cabinet member for performance and people and Leader of the Labour Group), 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Deputy Leader of the Council and Leader of the Green 
Group) and Councillor Emily O'Brien (Cabinet member for planning and 
infrastructure) 
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 
It was confirmed that there had not been a requirement to produce minutes 
from the informal 2 June briefing but that the notes could be referred to for 
clarification on any points if required. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 

There were none. 
 

3 Urgent Items  
 

There were none. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

29 June 2020 2 
 

Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 

 
There were none. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors  
 

There were none. 
 

 (e) Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 4 (1 
January - 31 March 2020)   

 
  Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead, presented the 

report which included the impact of the pandemic on the organisation 
and the district. 
 
It was agreed that, following the meeting, responses would be provided 
to the following questions: 
 

 The number of rough sleepers in the district and estimates for the 
ongoing cost of supporting homelessness through the provision of 
accommodation. 

 

 The number of disabled facilities grants applications. 
 

 Clarification on the percentage figure for revenue collection  
 

 The specific milestones for the Newhaven Enterprise Zone referred 
to in the report. 

 

 Clarification on what approach was being taken by the Ethical 
Collection Team. 

 

 An update on the viability stage of the Seaford Health Hub scheme 
and the cost to the Council of that stage. 

 

 The number of instances of fly-tipping and the impact of the 
pandemic on the levels of household recycling compared to residual 
household waste.  

 
Members wished to forward their commendation to the teams that 
supported benefit enquiries and the processing of benefit and disabled 
facilities grants claims during a uniquely difficult period. The staff who 
supported the Coronavirus Response Team were also commended for 
their tireless work.  
 
It was confirmed to Members that the period the Performance Report 
related to only included the first three weeks of the pandemic, and the 
figures for the first quarter of 2020/21, including instances of fly-tipping, 
would be different. 
 
Councillor Manley proposed that the Cabinet member for Recycling, 
Waste and Open Spaces be asked to discuss the potential use of 
household waste and recycling centres by residents on foot or bicycle 
with the County Council in an effort to reduce vehicle emissions. The 

Page 6



 

29 June 2020 3 
 

Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 

 
proposal was seconded by the Chair, Councillor Miller. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Recommend to the Cabinet that the Cabinet member for 
Recycling, Waste and Open Spaces be asked to communicate 
with East Sussex County Council, to discuss the use of 
household waste and recycling centres by residents in the 
district, on foot or bicycle. 

 
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 July:  
 
 (f) Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework   

 
  Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance and Kate 

Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead presented the report. 
 
Councillor Ross, Chair of the Emergency Climate Change Panel, 
updated the Committee on the Panel’s work. The Panel had fed into the 
Sustainability Strategy Framework and asked that the Team consider 
following areas in particular: 
 

 The acceleration of the process of engagement with the 
community; and 

 

 Clarification that rather than formal  consultation, there would be 
aprocess of engagement on the framework document with the 
community to assist the development of the strategy. 

 
Although concern was expressed that new ideas and firm targets had 
not been introduced as part of the current draft and that, an additional 
and unnecessary period of consultation could be needed, the 
Committee was generally supportive of the content and format of the 
Framework, and the approach being taken. It was confirmed by officers 
that the approach set out in the report referred to a period of 
engagement rather than formal consultation and that a balance had 
been sought between providing a fully formed final Strategy and a 
document that evolved and allowed all stakeholders an opportunity for 
input. 
 
The following points were clarified by officers 
 
The air monitoring station in Newhaven was operational and was sited 
on the A259 at the top of the pedestrian High Street 
 
The period of public engagement would include expert Panel meetings 
starting towards the end of July and on through to the beginning of 
September. The main route to engaging with the public would be the 
Community Forum and an expression of interest had been received for 
its facilitation. The expression of interest request included the 

Page 7



 

29 June 2020 4 
 

Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 

 
requirement to work with youth groups and other community interest 
groups. Town and parish councils would also have an opportunity to be 
part of any Community Forum. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report, in full.  
 

 (f) Approval of the Revised Local Development Scheme   
 

  Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report. 
 
Members highlighted the following points: 
 
Concern was expressed at the increase in expected housing numbers 
for the district as determined by the Government’s new methodology. It 
was explained that the rationale behind the Governments directive for 
housing numbers aimed to provide a level playing-field for housing 
delivery across all authorities. The Council’s Local Plan (part 1) had 
previously aligned with that of the South Downs National Park Authority 
(SDNP) who now had its own adopted Plan. As a result, Lewes District 
Council’s Local Plan fell between emerging Government policies and 
the housing requirement had increased significantly. The Council would 
open to challenge if it was unable to demonstrate why it could not meet 
the expected numbers for delivery. 
 
A request was made by the Committee for updates on those 
developments where adequate progress was not being made, and for 
developers to be held to account in instances where lack of viability was 
used as a reason for not providing previously agreed numbers of 
affordable housing. It was clarified that planning permissions counted 
towards housing delivery numbers and the consent lasted for three 
years, with associated delays. The Planning Service acted as a critical 
friend when monitoring affordable housing delivery by developers and 
this could result in alternative sites being sought. Members’ concerns 
over the increase in housing delivery numbers was noted and would be 
kept under review. 
 
The Committee also expressed concern over staff resources in the 
Planning Service and whether they were sufficient to meet the demands 
for housing delivery and whether there was cross-boundary work with 
other authorities to manage demand - Assurances were provided that 
the staffing would be appropriate to meet demands for delivery of the 
emerging Local Plan. It was also confirmed that ‘duty to cooperate’ 
meetings took place regularly with neighbouring planning authorities 
with discussion including unmet housing need. Members were advised 
that the housing delivery number was a starting point and further 
examination of the figure would take place.  
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

 (f) Recovery Planning report   
 

  Jo Harper, Head of and Business Performance, presented the report. 

Page 8



 

29 June 2020 5 
 

Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
The focus of the July Recovery Summit would be on Lewes District and 
would include town and parish councillors, as well as county and district 
councillors. Statutory and voluntary sector partners would also be 
included, along with representatives from the business community.  
 
The reduction in vehicle use during the pandemic was one of many 
themes being discussed. It was noted that a large majority of the 
Authority’s staff had been working from home and it was anticipated 
that this would continue, decreasing car journeys and emissions.  
 
The Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES) was chosen as a 
specialist to provide the lead on community wealth building and as the 
only consultancy in the field working with local authorities. The decision 
taken in November 2019 (as a Leader’s decision during purdah) had 
already committed monies from the sustainability fund. CLES had been 
asked to make significant adjustments to its proposals, in order to 
encompass  Covid-19 related recovery issues.  
 
A ‘lessons learned’ exercise was being undertaken to reflect on the 
lockdown period and the Council’s response. The exercise was being 
documented to ensure an effective response in the event of a spike in 
Covid-19 cases. The Council continued to work with the voluntary 
sector; meetings were still being held to ensure that the appropriate 
level of support was being provided. 
 
It was recognised that the approach to recovery was not a single-
agency activity and it was confirmed that collaborative work was being 
undertaken at County level also.  
 
The Committee noted and supported the reduction in air traffic as a 
result of the epidemic. Members were keen for the reduction to continue 
and asked that local tourism be supported where possible as an 
encouragement for ‘staycations’.  
 
RESOLVED to note the Report. 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
The Committee asked that the following items from the Plan be 
made available for consideration at the next scheduled meeting:  
 

 Wave Leisure Trust Annual Review 2019/2020 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Review 
 

 Denton Island Bowls Club 
 

 Commercial Investment Strategy 

Page 9



 

29 June 2020 6 
 

Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 

 
 

RESOLVED to note the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

8 Work Programme  
 

The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee work programme for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 

 
 

Page 10



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 15 September 2020 
 

Title: Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020/21- 
Quarter 1 
 

Repo
[...]
tember 2020 
 

Title: Review of the Development Management (DM) area of the 
Planning Service  
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To advise on the operations & functions of the DM service  

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To note the content of the report  
 
(2) To note and agree the action points highlighted in the 
report  
 
(3) to report back to the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee the progress on the action points in (2) above 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide an efficient and economic Development 
Management service that is responsive to its customer 
base. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leigh Palmer 
Post title: Interim Head of Planning  
E-mail: leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne .gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07939578235 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  As members will know there are three broad areas of responsibility/activity within 
the Planning Service:- 
 

 Building Control – responsible for applying the National Building 
Regulations which outline the structural issues relating to development  

 Planning Policy – responsible for delivering the Local and Neighbourhood 
Plans which aim to deliver sustainable development under a sweet of 
strategic policies and land allocations 

 Development Management  (DM)– responsible for processing all types of 
planning applications submitted to the Council for determination. 

 
1.2  
 
 
 

It is recognised that the DM function is one of the key customer facing services 
for the Council and that underperformance can give rise to reputational damage 
to the service in particular and the Council in general terms. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6b



1.3 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 

This report focuses on the development management area of the planning 
services with specific reference to the areas of potential service improvement 
over a number of theme/topic areas as outlined below. 
 
It is a
[...]
rp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 September 2020 

Wave Leisure partnership support 
 

Phil Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 September 2020 

 
Quarterly Performance report Q2 
 

Millie McDevitt, Performance & Programme Lead 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

30 November 2020 

Chair of Lewes District Council’s Civic Programme 
Caroline Hanlon, Civic and Member Services Officer, 
caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

30 November 2020 

 
Quarterly Performance report Q3 
 

Millie McDevitt, Performance & Programme Lead 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
 
 

30 November 2020 

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 

Draft Budget 2021/22 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

25 January 2021 

Voluntary Sector Report 
Seanne Sweeney, Strategy & Corporate Projects 
Officer,  
seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

Annual Lewes District Community Safety 
Partnership Report. 

Oliver Jones, Strategy & Partnerships Lead 
oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

25 January 2021 

The Council's approach to development and 
sustainability for public sector sites in Newhaven 
 
 

Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager 
leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov,uk  
 

TBC 

Tourism in the District 

 

Helen Browning-Smith, Tourism and Culture Manager 
Helen.Browning-Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

TBC 

Recycling and Environmental Enforcement Update Thomas Broad, Recycling Engagement Coordinator 
thomas.broad@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and Robin 
Fuller,  
Environmental Crime Specialist Advisor 
robin.fuller@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

TBC 

Forward Plan of Decisions Simon Russell, Committee & Civic Services Manager 
simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

All meetings 
 
 
 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work 
Programme 

Nick Peeters, Committee Officer, Democratic Services         
nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

All meetings 

P
age 110

mailto:Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov,uk
mailto:Helen.Browning-Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.broad@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:robin.fuller@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 
 
 

Additional items requested at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 East Sussex College Group Partnership Working (subject to the report including detail on the University Technology College). 
 

 Sustainable Transport and Supporting the Economy - cross-border work looking at park-and-ride, the A259 and A27. 
 

 Mears contract (performance). 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 1 (1 April - 30 June)
	Portfolio progress and Performance report quarter 1 - Appendix 1
	Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 2020 - Appendix 2

	6b Review of the Development Management area of the Planning Service.
	7a Recovery and Reset Programme
	Recovery and reset programme

	7b Wave Leisure partnership support
	Wave Leisure Partnership Support Cabinet report
	Cabinet Report Wave Leisure Partnership Support - Appendix 1

	7c UTC, Newhaven
	UTC Newhaven Cabinet report
	UTC Newhaven - Appendix 1 - UTC Location Map

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	Index10
	Index11
	Index12
	Index13
	Index14
	Index15
	Index16
	Index17
	Index18
	Index19
	Index20
	Index21
	sch12p3

	9 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote Meeting (via Teams) on 15 September 2020 at 
3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
 

Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross 
and Steve Saunders.  
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head of Property, Delivery and 
Compliance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) and Ola 
Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Emily O’Brien 
 
9 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
Councillor Linington referred to minute 6f and asked for it to be recorded that 
whilst the Committee noted the reduction in air traffic as a result of the 
Pandemic, not all Members supported the reduction as there was a direct 
impact on Gatwick Airport as a local employer. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 were submitted and 
approved, subject to the amendment above, and the Chair was authorised to 
sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 15 September 2020 

13 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme:   

14a Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 1 (1 April - 
30 June)  

 
Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 
The status of amber for Neighbourhood Planning was a result of delays with 
the Chailey neighbourhood Plan. Updates were being received from the 
relevant project officer. 
 
All food parcels designated for Lewes district had been distributed. 
 
It was agreed that the Seaford Health Hub scheme would be reported back as 
part of the performance report without a red, amber, green (RAG) rating.  
 
The Committee was advised that updates would be provided on the following 
points: 
 

 Recycling rates in the district 
 

 Reported incidents of fly-tipping in the district 
 

 Car Parking issues in Newhaven Town Centre. 
 

The ability for those residents in villages and parishes in the North of the 
District who are no longer able to use household waste and recycling sites in 
West Sussex, to continue recycling household waste was raised as an issue 
for the Cabinet Member with responsibility for recycling and waste to confirm. 
 
The Committee asked that its thanks be passed on to the teams in the 
Council for maintaining services to residents throughout the Pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

14b Review of the Development Management area of the Planning Service.  
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report. During discussion the 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Architects Advisory Panel was currently zero cost to the Council and 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 15 September 2020 

was used by architects to obtain continued professional development.  
 

 The focus on smaller geographical areas included the South Downs 
National Park and Lewes District. It was felt that dedicated teams with a 
local connection and the ability to service those areas would prove 
beneficial and this had been the case.  

 

 There were currently three vacancies in the Planning team with one semi-
senior position with the South Downs National Park Authority and this 
equated to approximately 20 percent of the number of full time employees. 
The interviews for the posts would take place in early November. It was 
expected that there would be occasional delays between a post being 
vacated and then filled. As a result of Covid, the majority of the Planning 
team was working from home. This had been a significant change in ways 
of working for the Service and it had learnt how best to modify and adapt 
to the new environment.  

 

 An enforcement officer post was currently being advertised. The 
incumbent officer was reporting live applications to the line-manager and 
where appropriate these would be handed on to the officer filling the post. 

 

 As a key, front-facing service, it was important that Planning provided the 
quality of service deserved by residents in the District. The report captured 
a number of initiatives and it was expected that upon delivery of those 
initiatives, the level of service would improve. The Council’s executive was 
satisfied that resources in the Planning team were sufficient to deliver on 
the initiatives.  

 

 The Neighbourhood First team supported both the enforcement and 
application processes in the Planning team. The number of dedicated 
enforcement officers had been reduced, however, with the support of 
Neighbourhood First, the work was being carried out. Discussion with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee was ongoing to look at the number of 
applications dealt with at each meeting. 

 

 A briefing session would be provided at the end of September on the 
Government’s 'Planning for the Future' White Paper’. It was a consultation 
document and the impact of the final legislation was not yet known. The 
Government was still focused on the importance of local planning and the 
development of neighbourhood plans. It was noted that the impact of 
staffing and performance as a result of the proposed legislation would be a 
consideration in the response.  

 

 The inclusion of performance indicators to reflect planning enforcement 
would be considered.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted; and 
 

2) That progress on the action points in the report be reported back to the 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 15 September 2020 

Committee at a future meeting. 
 

  
15 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 

September 2020:   
 

15a Recovery and Reset Programme  
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During Discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Digital Democracy was a programme that used new technology to support 
areas such as virtual meetings. The Council would continue to look at new 
ways of using technology to improve efficiency in the future.  
 

 The Tactical Restart team comprised several heads of service across the 
organisation and was chaired by the Assistant Director of HR and 
Information.  

 

 In terms of the public engaging digitally with Council services, it was 
recognised that there were individuals who would be unable to access the 
Council digitally and options would be provided that were not digital and 
provided the same level of access. The Council was looking at various 
options as an alternatives to physical drop-ins to Council Officers by users 
of Council services. 

 

 Part of the remit of the Council’s Joint Recovery and Reset Board would 
be to look at issues that impacted jointly across both authorities. However, 
the sovereignty of the authorities would be maintained and it was 
recognised that there were issues that would not be jointly discussed. The 
Board’s relationship with the Joint Staff Advisory Committee was still being 
considered.  

 

 All options were being considered when looking at the Council’s assets 
and the key points were to bridge the gap in the budget and ensure that 
the Council, as an organisation, was fit-for-purpose and future proofed.  

 

 The Recovery and Reset Programme was designed to fit in with the 
Council’s corporate priorities and creating sustainable community wealth 
was a key component. The Programme was primarily designed to address 
financial challenges in line with the Council’s policies. The Centre for Local 
Economic Strategies was undertaking research work for the Council and 
would report back to the Council with its findings in October. 

 

 There would be regular Recovery and Reset Programme reports to the 
Cabinet and the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee would also 
have an opportunity to scrutinise the reports as part of its role. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 15 September 2020 

 

 Existing powers of delegation in terms of decision making would be 
maintained, however, it was recognised that a number of decisions within 
the Programme would be time-critical and delegation to the Chief 
Executive of those decisions was necessary. The Recovery and Reset 
Programme would be a standing item on the Cabinet agendas. 

 

 All areas of the Council’s business would be looked at to ensure that best 
value was achieved and the Council was operating as efficiently as 
possible. 

 
The Committee requested that the Programme reflect all aspects of 
community wealth across the District including Council services and local 
employment opportunities, retaining money within the local economy, and 
supporting residents who previously commuted out of the district by enabling 
local work-spaces and supporting facilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 

amendment being considered 
 
1a) that the report reflects consideration of the wider District within the 

Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 

15b Wave Leisure partnership support  
 
Philip Evans, Director of Tourism and Leisure, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 It was noted that a proposed amendment to a motion at a previous Full 
Council, for additional funding for a Wave Leisure programme, had not 
been supported.  

 

 It was requested that the Cabinet write to the Government to encourage 
support for Leisure Centres and for policy to be amended to allow the 
centres to operate. 

 

 It was requested that part, or a proportion of the loan could be provided as 
a grant, in order to assist in a speedier recovery. It was confirmed that the 
recommendation was for a loan and for delegated authority to be given to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the lead members for Finance and 
Tourism.  

 

 It was confirmed that the loan would be repaid over a ten year period and 
the interest involved had been included in the calculations. It was further 
confirmed that the funding to Wave Leisure had reduced to zero in the last 
year as part of a five-year agreement. 

 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 15 September 2020 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) To support the officer recommendations in the report subject to the 

following amendments being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

1a) That the Cabinet write to the Government and ask that financial 
support be provided for leisure centres and that policy and legislation 
be considered that allows leisure centres to operate; and 

 
1b) That the Cabinet consider providing the £500,000 loan instead as an 

interest free loan or grant (or part grant) to  Wave Leisure Trust. 
 

  
15c UTC, Newhaven  

 
Mark Langridge-Kemp, Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance and Peter 
Sharp, Head of Regeneration, presented the report. During discussion, the 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 Discussions on the use of the UTC were taking place with a number of 
partners. Until proposals had been discussed and finalised with National 
Maritime (who may wish to use a large part of the building) it remained 
prudent to continue dialogue with the other stakeholders.  

 

 The refurbishment costs were around the separation of services and how 
the air-handling would be controlled by different users. The equipment in 
the UTC was relatively new and could be reused if it was made available. 

 

 National Maritime had the use of apprenticeships in the maritime sector as 
one of the key areas of its business model. 

 

 The Brighton Aldridge Community Academy, who had previously utilised 
the UTC site, would be contacted to determine any level of interest, as 
requested.  

 

 The remainder of the Railway Quay had been cleared and was being 
looked at for use as a sustainability hub. Government had offered project 
funding of £500,000 to Newhaven.  

 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16 Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The following items from the Forward Plan were requested for inclusion on the 
agenda for the Committee’s next meeting on 3 November: 
 

 Local council tax reduction scheme 
 

 Wave Leisure Trust Annual Review 2019/2020 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 7
 15 September 2020 

 

 North Street Quarter - update on delivery 
 

RESOLVED to note the Cabinet Forward Plan of decisions. 
 

17 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2020/21 
 
It was requested that the following items be added to the Committee’s work 
programme: 
 

 An update from the Planning Service.  
 

 The Council’s approach to development and sustainability on public sector 
sites in Newhaven. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
  

 
  


